PUBLISHED IN PART II, SECTION 3 (i) OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA

No.19015(3)/66-UD GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

New Delhi, dated the 30th May, 1966

NOTIFICATION

- **G.S.R. 930** In exercise of the powers conferred by section 56 of the Delhi Development Act, 1957 (61 of 1957), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules to amend the Delhi Development (Master Plan and Zonal Development Plan) Rules, 1959, namely:-
- 1. These rules may be called the Delhi Development (Master Plan and Zonal Development Plan) Amendment Rules, 1966
- 2. !n the Delhi Development (Master Plan and Zonal Development Plan) Rules, 1959:-
 - (a) rules 12 and 13 shall be omitted;
 - (b) in rule 15, for the figures "13", the figure "11" shall be substituted;
 - (c) after rule 15, the following Chapter and rules shall be inserted, namely:-

"CHAPTER V

Modification to the Master Plan and the Zonal Development Plan

- 16. Form of Notice under Section 11A(3):- The notice referred to in sub-section (3) of section 11 A of the Act shall be in Form B appended to these rules.
- 17. **Manner of publication of notice:-** The notice shall be published in manner specified in rule 6."
- (d) after Form A, the following Form shall be added, namely:-

"FORM B Public Notice

The following modification/s which the Delhi Development Authority/Central Government proposes to make to the Master Plan for Delhi/Zonal Development Plan/s, for zone/s is/are hereby published

for public information. Any person having any objection or suggestion with respect to the proposed modification/s may send the objection or suggestion in writing to the Secretary, Delhi Development Authority, Delhi Vikas Bhawan, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi, within a period of thirty days from the date of this notice. The person making the objection or suggestion should also give his name and address.

Modification/s		

2. The plan/s indicating the proposed modification/s will be available for inspection at the office of the Authority, Delhi Vikas Bhawan, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi, on all working days except Saturday, within the period referred to above.

Secretary, Delhi Development Authority Delhi Vikas Bhawan, Indraprastha Estate New Delhi.

> Sd/-(R.R. Sharma) Under Secretary